

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

JANET CONNEY, M.D.,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

THE REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant/Appellant.

Case Nos. B179099 &
B180451

(Los Angeles Superior Court
No. BC297766)

**APPLICATION OF AMICI CURIAE FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA**

Consolidated Appeals From A Judgment
And Attorney's Fees Order

The Honorable Mel Red Recana

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON, State Bar
#83788

Chief Labor Attorney

JONATHAN C. ROLNICK, State Bar
#151814

Deputy City Attorney

Fox Plaza

1390 Market Street, 5th Floor

San Francisco, California 94102-5408

Telephone: (415) 554-3815

Facsimile: (415) 554-4248

E-Mail: jonathan.rolnick@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, THE LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES, AND THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF

**APPLICATION OF AMICI CURIAE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE**

TO: THE PRESIDING JUDGE

This Application is submitted jointly by the League of California Cities (the "League"), the California State Association of Counties ("CSAC"), and the City and County of San Francisco ("CCSF") (collectively "Amici"). Pursuant to Rule 29.1(f) of the California Rule of Court, Amici respectfully request leave to file the attached brief in support of Appellant The Regents of the University of California.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE STRONG PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF
 PROTECTING PUBLIC FUNDS FROM CIVIL
 CLAIMS SUPPORTS LIMITING ATTORNEY FEE
 MULTIPLIERS AGAINST PUBLIC ENTITIES TO
 EXCEPTIONAL CASES..... 2

 II. THE RECENT DECISION IN *HORSFORD*
 ERRONEOUSLY SUGGESTS THAT ATTORNEY FEE
 MULTIPLIERS AGAINST PUBLIC ENTITIES ARE
 THE RULE RATHER THAN THE EXCEPTION. 5

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Caldwell v. Montoya
10 Cal.3d 972, 980 (1995)..... 2

Edgerton v. State Personnel Bd.
83 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2000)..... 6

Horsford v. The Board of Trustees of California State University
132 Cal. App. 4th 359 (2005)..... 5, 6, 7

Kern River Public Access Committee v. City of Bakersfield
170 Cal. App. 3d 1205 (1985)..... 6

San Bernardino Audubon Society v. County of San Bernardino
155 Cal. App. 3d 738 (1984)..... 6

San Diego Police Officers Ass'n v. San Diego Police Dept.
76 Cal. App. 4th 19 (1999)..... 3, 6

Serrano v. Unruh
32 Cal. 3d 621 (1982)..... 6

Skelly v. State Personnel Bd.,
15 Cal.3d 194 (1975)..... 3

State of Cal. v. Meyer
174 Cal. App. 3d 1061 (1985)..... 3, 6

State Statutes & Codes

California Government Code
§12940 A

California Government Code
§18500 3

California Government Code
§815(a)..... 2

California Government Code
§818 2

California Government Code
§818.8 2

California Government Code	
§820.2	2
California Government Code	
§820.8	2
California Government Code	
§820.9	2
California Government Code	
§821.5	2
California Government Code	
§825(a).....	2
California Government Code	
§910	2
California Penal Code	
§148.6	3
California Rule of Court	
Rule 29.1(f)	A
San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances	
Charter of the City and County of San Francisco	
Article X	3
Constitutional Provisions	
California Constitution	
Article VII	3
Other Authorities	
Charter of the City of Alameda	
Article XIII	4
Charter of the City of Long Beach	
Article XI.....	4
Charter of the City of Stockton	
Article XXV	4
